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5-1 
 
5-2 
 
 
 
5-3 
 
 
5-4 
 
 
 
 
5-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Response to Individual Letter # 5   

 
 
 
 
5-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
5-2.  The Service acknowledges that all of the 
site history and safety concerns cannot be 
addressed on one sign.  See response to 
comment 1-2.  
 
5-3.  See response to comment 5-2.  (Note 
that according to the Remedial Investigation/
Feasibility Study (RI/FS) cleanup was con-
ducted to a depth of 3 feet for surficial soils.) 
 
5-4.  See response to comment 1-2. 
 
5-5.  Thank you for your comments. 
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7-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7-3 

Response to Individual Letter # 7   
 
 
 
 
7-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
7-2.  The Service acknowledges that while 
additional discoveries of contamination are 
not likely, the possibility is addressed in 
CERCLA law, and is also addressed in the 
Rocky Flats National Refuge Act of 2001 
(P. L.107 -107, Section 3180). 
 
7-3.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
 



 
Com-
ment # 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
12-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12-3 

Response to Individual Letter # 12 
 
 
 
12-1.  The Service did not have regulatory 
authority over the cleanup process, and 
likewise does not have regulatory authority 
for the certification of the cleanup. The Ser-
vice supports the conclusion reached by 
the EPA and CDPHE after extensive 
evaluation that refuge land will be safe for 
all the proposed Refuge management ac-
tivities. 
 
12-2.  The requirement for a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) between DOE and 
the Department of the Interior (DOI) was 
eliminated by the language found in the 
Rocky Flats Minerals Acquisition Act, Sec-
tion 3116 subsection (b) (7) of the National 
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 
2006.   However, the Service and DOE 
Legacy Management (LM) are currently 
discussing the details of a revised MOU to 
address future management. 
 
12-3.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
 



 
 

Response to Boulder Area Trail Coalition 
Letter # 6  

 
 
 
 
6-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
6-2.  Thank you for your comments and par-
ticipation.  Ensuring the safety of visitors, 
neighbors and staff is one of the main goals 
of the Service in refuge management. 
 
6-3.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
6-4.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
 

 
Comment # 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6-1 
 
 
 
6-2 
 
 
 
 
 
6-3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6-4 
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8-1 
 
 
 
 
8-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8-3 
 
 
 
8-4 

 
 

Response to City of Arvada Letter # 8  
 
 
 
 
 
 
8-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
8-2.  The Service agrees with the impor-
tance of interpretative signage.  See 
response to comment 1-2. 
 
8-3.  The Service revised the sign word-
ing to reflect that public access will not 
be allowed on land retained by DOE.  In 
addition, DOE has included the Ser-
vice’s recommendation of a barbed wire 
fence and signs around the DOE re-
tained lands in their (CAD/ROD) for 
remedy. 
 
8-4.  Thank you for your comments.  
The Service looks forward to working 
with the City of Arvada. 
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9-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Response to City of Westminster Letter # 9  

 
 
9-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
The Service revised the sign wording to better 
clarify the context of the information. 



 
 

Comment # 
 
 

 
 
9-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Response to City of Westminster Letter # 9  

(continued) 
 
 
9-2.  The Service revised the sign wording to 
better clarify the context of the information. 
. 
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10-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-3 
 
 
 
10-4 

 
Response to Boulder County Board of 

Commissioners Letter # 10 
 
 
 
10-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
10-2.  The Service revised the sign lan-
guage to better clarify the context of the 
information. 
 
10-3.  The EPA and CDPHE have the lead 
regulatory authority on cleanup efforts at 
Rocky Flats.  The Service added language 
to clarify the specific relative risk due to 
residual contamination as defined by EPA. 
 
10-4.  There is no language referring to 
safety determinations by independent 
studies in the current language for the 
sign.   
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10-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-6 
 
 
 
 
10-7 

 
 

Response to Boulder County Board of 
Commissioners Letter # 10 

(continued) 
 
 

 
10-5.  The Service agrees that providing 
clear, objective, and factual information for 
visitors is essential.  See response to com-
ment 1-2. 
 
10-6.  The Service agrees that it is important 
to provide accurate information on safety and 
concerns regarding residual contamination.  
Residual contamination is below the cleanup 
levels that are specified in the Rocky Flats 
Cleanup Agreement (RFCA) to protect public 
safety. 
 
The Service acknowledges that all of the site 
history and safety concerns cannot be ad-
dressed on one sign.  See response to com-
ment 1-2.  
 
10-7.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
 
 



Response to Boulder County Board of Com-
missioners Letter # 10 

(continued) 
 
 
 
 
10-8.  The Service revised the sign wording to 
better clarify the context of the information. 
 
10-9.  The Service revised the sign language to 
better clarify the contaminant handling and 
cleanup language. However, the work conducted 
by Rocky Flats plant employees was indeed dan-
gerous, and was conducted under tight security 
conditions. 
 
 
 

   
 

Comment # 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-8 
 
 
10-9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-10 



Response to Boulder County Board of Com-
missioners Letter # 10 

(continued) 
 
 
 
 
10-10.  The Service revised the sign wording to 
clarify the context of the information on cleanup 
workers. Although foreign visitors would be wel-
come on the refuge, the Mission Statement for 
the National Wildlife Refuge System states that 
the Refuge System is to “Administer a national 
network of lands and waters for the conservation 
management and where appropriate, the restora-
tion of the fish, wildlife and plant resources and 
their habitats within the United States for the 
benefit of present and future generations of 
Americans.”   
 
10-11.  The EPA and CDPHE have the lead regu-
latory authority on cleanup efforts at Rocky Flats.  
The Service supports the conclusion reached by 
the EPA and CDPHE after extensive evaluation 
that refuge land will be safe for all the proposed 
Refuge management activities.  
 
10-12.  In the CCP response to comments, the 
Service committed to a discussion of relative risks 
on the refuge. 
 
10-13.  The Service revised the sign wording to 
state that public access will not be allowed on 
DOE retained lands. 
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